4.65 1

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN JAPANESE SECTION

To be completed by persons of the Japanese race having property in any protected area. The proper administration of this property requires such persons to give full particulars as requested in this form.

PERSONAL INFORMATION	
NAME: KUMAWOTO #Hisano Mrs. Kasaku	
HOME ADDRESS: R.R.#1, Baney, B. C. (108-5th Ave.)	
REGISTRATION NUMBER 13995 SEX: female AGE: 49	
OCCUPATION: housewife	
(If any business or businesses carried on, state where, under what name and whether carried on by you partnership with anyone; if partnership, give partner's name.)	melf or in
EMPLOYER: husband	
MARRIED? yes	
NAME OF WIFE OR HUSBAND: Kasaku File 1361	
ADDRESS OF WIFE OR HUSBAND: Same	
NAMES OF ANY LIVING CHILDREN: Lens (F) Bobby (M) Dick (M)	
ADDRESS OF CHILDREN: 58me	
AGE OF CHILDREN: 14, 10, 8 yrs.	
STATEMENT OF ALL REAL PROPERTY (Each parcel must be mentioned and particula	
1. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: "JOINT OWNERSHIP" between Mrs. Ks Kumamoto (mother) declarant and Takaharu Kumamoto (son)	
1. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: "JOINT OWNERSHIP" between Mrs. Ks	
1. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: "JOINT OWNERSHIP" between Mrs. Ks Kumamoto (mother) declarant and Takaharu Kumamoto (son)	asaku
1. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: "JOINT OWNERSHIP" between Mrs. Ks Kumamoto (mother) declarant and Takaharu Kumamoto (son) 5 acres at 108-5th Ave., Haney, B. C. Title at home. 2. BUILDINGS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS: 5 roomed 2 storeyed wood dwelling. 1 woodshed 1 chicken house 3. INSURANCE (Give particulars; state where policies are) In name of Takaharu Joint Owner of propositions.	den frame
1. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: "JOINT OWNERSHIP" between Mrs. Ks Kumamoto (mother) declarant and Takaharu Kumamoto (son) 5 acres at 108-5th Ave., Haney, B. C. Title at home. 2. BUILDINGS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS: 5 roomed 2 storeyed wood dwelling. 1 woodshed 1 chicken house 3. INSURANCE (Give particulars; state where policies are) In name of Takaharu Joint Owner of propositions.	den frame (son) oerty.
1. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: "JOINT OWNERSHIP" between Mrs. Ks Kumamoto (mother) declarant and Takaharu Kumamoto (son) 5 acres at 108-5th Ave., Haney, B. C. Title at home. 2. BUILDINGS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS: 5 roomed 2 storeyed wood dwelling. 1 woodshed 1 chicken house 3. INSURANCE (Give particulars; state where policies are) In name of Takaharu Joint Owner of programments as at the state of the state	den frame (son) perty. Lated on s
1. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: "JOINT OWNERSHIP" between Mrs. Ks Kumamoto (mother) declarant and Takaharu Kumamoto (son) 5 acres at 108-5th Ave., Haney, B. C. Title at home. 2. BUILDINGS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS: 5 roomed 2 storeyed wood dwelling. 1 woodshed 1 chicken house 3. INSURANCE (Give particulars; state where policies are) In name of Takaharu Joint Owner of programments of the programment of the progra	den frame i (son) perty. Lated on s

	WHEREABOUTS OF TITLE DOCUMENTS: At home. 108-5th Ave Haney
STATE I	F ANY OTHER PERSON HAS ANY INTEREST: as on page 1 (Interest
IF FAR	M LAND STATE CROPS SOWN strawberry, fruit trees; and small
f veget	ables.
TATEMEN	r of real property occupied
LOCATI	ON AND DESCRIPTION: 108-5th Ave., Haney, B. C.
See par	
2. LANDL	ORD'S NAME AND ADDRESS:
3. PARTIC	CULARS OF LEASE AND RENT AND DATE TO WHICH PAID:
4. STATE	WHEREABOUTS OF LEASE:
5. SUB-TE	ENANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to what date paid)
6. IF FAR	M LAND, PARTICULARS OF CROPS SOWN:
STATEMEN	T OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED:
1. GIVE	BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURNITURE, FIXTURES,
E.	QUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND PERSONAL EFFECTS:
	(declarged by husband)
2. HORS	ES, LIVESTOCK AND OTHER ANIMALS, POULTRY AND PETSnone
	THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF ANY PERSON HAVING ANY INTEREST IN, OR
C	LAIM ON ANY SUCH PROPERTY. 110119

OTHERS:	Done	AIMS ON PROF	PERTY IN POSS	SESSION OF
MONEYS OWIN	G TO YOU (State if any of	these debts assign	ed and if so, to who	om)
		none		
BONDS, DEBEN	NTURES, SHARES, STOCK	s or other se	CURITIES (State	whereabouts)
		one		
BANK ACCOUN	rrs: none			
LIFE INSURAN	CE: none			
o. INTEREST IN A	ANY ESTATES OR TRUSTS		none	
SAFETY DEPO	SIT BOX:	none		
	M Base			
.iabilities: 1. Personal de	Im Browe Ham	mond, B. C.	\$80.00 KA	(1) (ct)
			200	
2. TRADE DEBT	S: noi	n'e	7361	- Kusband
I, the undersignarea as set out about or other securities,	ned, hereby voluntarily turn ve, excepting fishing vessels, if any.	over to the Custod deposits of money	ian all my property , shares of stock, d	in the protected lebentures, bonds
	ne above information is true a any protected area in Britis	ind complete and h Columbia and s	fully discloses all ets forth all my	my property of liabilities direct
every description in				
I certify that the every description in and indirect. Dated this 18			1942. 4. Kroman	

•

INFORMATION FROM R.C.M.P.

Date Nec 15/42

Registration No. 13995	Male - Female Age Mar (check)
Former Address AR#/	Nancy BC
Date Evacuated August	27/12 Naturalized - Canadian-Born - National (check)
Present Address	for Sake Clieton, B
Married - Single (check)	Name of Wife Name of Husband According to
Name of Mother 170, Ta	Me Name of Father ITO, Kacke
(de hesbands file)	(etous, Dicke) Japa Satochiffel Cone (F) 14M2.
Our File No. 7362	Registered with Custodian yes (yes or no)
Requested By C. Girard	
Additional Information	

The above named, mother and son, are claiming \$1848.00 for sale of their Real property, which was sold to Director of V.L.A. as at January 1, 1943, with approval of Advisory Committees-

LAND	ASSESSED VALUE. 500.00	S.S. BRD. <u>APPRAISAL</u> 357.00 1125.00	V.L.A SAUE	1200.00 2100.00	
IMPROVEMENT	1200.00	3192.00	1455.00 SALE PRICE	1452.00	(3300.00) (1455.00) (1845.00)
			CFATT		MLGROW

3.L.78

						File	Decks to the same	
					945 (pol Map	1007,	N.W.D.
Description Pt	4.452 800	of Lot 15	Blk.2	02 TO 2				Acres
Description			Contain	ing				
						Haney	RAMA	
er's Name Hal	2. KUMANO	70				Distance	•	7 mp
Polit Politi	Haney, C.P.	2.B.				Nictor	2	7 -
	New Westmi	neter, B.	<u> </u>					1 .
rest Rail Point ket Town	A11 (denominati	one, He	ney	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Distance		
irch (give denomi	ination)	a High Sob	ools, E	ianey		Distant		
rch (glyo denomi erost School ste how property				ts 1008	ted s	na map e	heck.	
ate how property	was identified:	- 140 GOT			_1 ms	d and its con	dition.	
ate how property ada: State W	hether property	has access to	main road,	the Kind		14me Ros	۵).	
ods: State W Soo party 220	nts on 5th	Avenue, P	FAST LOS	19 (010	7.07			
		TO THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	Total Commission of the Commis	AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF				
this district a	good one?		ammond	Sawmil.	Le.			
aployment opport	imity				nt: J	apanese s	re D	merous in
Andrewinsting Na	tionality and re	eligion Bris	1804-22			arbed wi	evalue	. 150.00
Describe Fencing	and its conditi	on: Nil exc	ept sou	lev Tri			vale	\$ 150.00
beautibe Pencine	and its conditi	1 lumber.	ribbed	with s	legar	ic pump		6217
Water supply:			UILDINGS	ON FARM		/:	162	
						Foundation	REPAIR	VALUATION
		到是以外外的 ^{企业} 。————————————————————————————————————	HERE THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF	POOF	AGE			
BUILDINGS	DIMENSIONS	MATERIAL	HEIGHT	ROOF		t.posts	How	\$1200.00
BUILDINGS UNIT INT Shed	DIMENSIONS 36 x 38	MATERIAL Prame	HEIGHT 2 st.	Shgle	8	t.posts on rock	How	
BUILDINGS GREENINGS HOUSE		Pole A				t.posts on rock Poles	How	100.00
BUILDINGS GREET TET DROCK		72:ame	2 01.	Shgle	8	t.posts on rock Poles	Now	100.00
BUILDINGS GREETERED HOUSE Od shed & De House Side Side Side Side Side Side Side Side	36 x 38 X Sh X Sh X 20 X	Preme Pole A Brake	2 01.	Shgle	20	t.posts on rook Poles on ground	200	100.00
pot sland A P	36 x 38	Pole A	2 94.	Shgle	20	round Posts in ground	200	100.00
odebed & Designation of the Control	36 x 38	Prame Pola A Swake Frame	2 94.	Shgle	20	t.posts on rook Poles on ground	200	100.00
pot sland A P	36 x 38	Prame Pola A Swake Frame	2 91.	Shgle Shke	20	round Posts in ground	200	100.00
odebed & Designation of the Control	36 x 38	Prame Pola A Swake Frame	2 05.] 10' 6'	Shgl. Shke.	3 20 10	posts on rook Poles on ground Posts in ground	200	100-00 B13
odebed & Designation of the Control	36 x 38 X Slo x Slo	Prame Pola A Swake Frame	2 91.	Shgl. Shke.	3 20 10	posts on rook Poles on ground Posts in ground	200	100-00 B13
incuse	36 x 38 X Slo x Slo	Prome Prome Prome Space	2 ot.	Shgl. Shka.	3 20 10 woods	posts on rook Poles on ground Posts in ground	200	100.00
Control of the contro	36 x 38 X 214 x 20 6 x 14 014 00116 - x - x	Prame Prame Prame Installed	2 st.	Shgl. Shgl. Shgl. shuse	20 10 0w 0	posts on rook Poles on ground Posts in ground aing take	2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 200	100.00 mll
Total Value	Sin X 20 X 2	Prome Prome Sostalled Sostalled	2 st.	Shgle Shka Shgle rouse woods	20 10 0008	Poles STOUND Poles STOUND Posts In STOUND Oling take	Door Poor	100.00 21300.00 3 975.00 3 975.00
Total Value Is dwelling b	Sid x 308 Sid X	Prame Pola A Spake Frame Installed repairs? No	2 st.	Shgl.	20 10 10 woods red is your	posts on rook Poles on ground Posts in grou sing take otal present approximate interior	Bow Pool	nil nil nil s 1300.00 s 975.00 te of cost to m h very rou
Total Value Is dwelling by Lab table?	S6 x 38 SB. X	Prome Prome Prome Resident No.	2 st.	Shgl. Shka. Shgl.	20 10 10 woods red is you	posts on rook Poles on rook Poles on ground Posts in ground in ground on gro	day val	nall all all all all all all all
Total Value Is dwelling by Lab table?	S6 x 38 SB. X	Prome Prome Prome Resident No.	2 st.	Shgl. Shka. Shgl.	20 10 10 woods red is you	posts on rook Poles on rook Poles on ground Posts in ground in ground on gro	day val	nall all all all all all all all
Total Value Is dwelling by Lab table?	S6 x 38 SB. X	Prome Prome Prome Resident No.	to nou	Shgle Shka Shka Shgle Souse Moods Moods Mot what Menting and to Election	20 10 10 woods is you and 2-pag 210 210 210 210 210 210 210 210 210 210	posts on rook Poles on rook Poles on ground Posts in ground in ground otal present interior oump and or; 1 br	day val	pall pall
Total Value Is dwelling b habitable; and outs approximation page 110	Signary and to the second seco	Prame Pole & Source Space of the source of t	2 st. 10' 10' 10' 10' 10' 10' 10' 10' 10' 10'	Shgla	20 10 10 woods red is your and r-pap ris p	poles on rook Poles on rook Poles on ground Rosts in grou ong take ong take ong take in grou ong ta	Poor day value on the country on the country of the	nall all all all all all all all
Total Value Is dwelling in Sank 111 Sank 11	S6 x 38 SB X SB	Prame Pole & Source Space of the source of t	2 st. 10' 10' 10' 10' 10' 10' 10' 10' 10' 10'	Shgla	20 10 10 woods red is your and r-pap ris p	posts on rook Poles on rook Poles on ground Posts in ground sing take on ground approximate interior or it wo	Poor day value on the country on the country of the	pall a 1300.00 a 975.00 a 975.00 a e of cost to m h very rou sake ure; 500.0 c ground.
Total Value Is dwelling by India Sure of the sure of	S6 x 38 SB X SB	Prame Prame Prame Frame Installed Installed I repaire! No I dellon no Overed will So finish Columneys: 20 Upstaire No.	le nal le	Shgla	20 10 10 woods red is your and r-pap ris p	poles on rook Poles on rook Poles on ground Rosts in grou ong take ong take ong take in grou ong ta	Poor day value on the country on the country of the	pall a 1300.00 a 975.00 a 975.00 a e of cost to m h very rou sake ure; 500.0 c ground.

	strated Land		BC/70-	9 ()	Page 8	YALUB	
466	SYRL UNDULATING.	BOIL (Seate Brank)	901F-	QUALITY OF		PER ACRE	TOTAL
	ATOL	ge to 12" light sand; loam.	Sand and gravel.		low & grange of the state of th	se \$2.00.	\$385.00
_ -	Area which can	be cultivated wi	thout cost oth	or than for break			
-	LEVIEL, CHRUTATING, DOSAING OR BILLY	(minute and a second	50%			PES ACER	
	Area vales co stends, drains	is be cultivated a	(tor a record		ering timber.	VALUE	
	LEVEL UNDULATEDO	SOE (Sun Sunt)	NOS. RECLA	NATURE OF MATION RECEMBARY	COURT PER ACE	PER ACRE	
.10	lare)	B"to 12"	Sand Lig and some	nt bush, firewood.	\$100.5	\$20.	
	Area Uncelto	ble for Cultivati	•				
D		TER OF LAND R. G.		MATURE OF THESE	IF ART	YALUE OF LAN	•
		orace, Exsu-		Total added by	buildings to	value of far	d 8_289. = 8_975.
		Total-fruit-true	and to take	d, with elect			s 1482
					Total	ATION OF TO	
Fair in and State		arm commenting of ation; land Part of structure imall fruit	or farm beari	rop looks to ag in mind the d y.			
	approximate deta unt of all annual to as of Taxing Author	axes and Lax	le Ridge l d assessed provements	funicipality at \$500.00 - 700.00	1942	70x \$24	.20

Inspector's Signature Dr. B. PLUMBLY

I certify that the above report is based on a personal examination of the whole farm made on the 13thday of May 19 42

Date: New Westminstor, s.C.

Farm Appraisal Report

the The wire and son own Lot "A" and the father owns Lot 14; all Tire on Lot "A" and work the two holdings from there. There are no divisional fences. The land fronting on 5th Avenue is a little better in talth, and towards the back of the buildings it starts to get gravelly and sandy. The whole acreage appears to me to be run out and would dry out badly in mimmer months. K.Rumanoto stated be purchased the 9.07 seres for \$1100.00 and the 4.402 seres for \$700.00 within the het 10 He has started a fair-sized home on the 4.45 acre parcel stating he had purchased over \$1000.00 worth or materials. south holdings should be classified as a one-unit holding making 13.52 acres. (FOR ORCHARD LANDS ONLY) REMARKS: re general lie of land; fertility of soil, irrigation, drainage or dyking and reclamation. Some 2 and 3 year old apple and plum trees. ANNUAL COST OF IRRIGATION, DYKING AND DRAINAGE. NIL. (Give number, age, variety and condition of all tree fruits, ORCHARDS, SMALL FRUITS, ETC. condition and area of each kind of small fruits.) Present Value 1.75 seres 2nd and 3rd year Strawberries) Included) in land grass 1.00) value. fallow .37

Total \$

Pollowing careful review of this appraisal report, it is my opinion that the present

Date 18th May 1942

"I. T. BARWET"

District Superintendent.

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

JAPANESE EVACUATION SECTION

506 Royal Bank Building, Vancouver, B. C.

You have previously been advised that a sale of lands in rural districts was entered into between this Department and The Director, The Veterans' Land Act.

Due to the size of this transaction, the arrangements for same and the completion of the transfer have taken a considerable time. Negotations were started in the early part of 1943 and were based upon valuations made by qualified appraisers and on the basis of a sale effective as at January 1st of that year. This means that the 1943 revenues from the property were for the benefit of the purchasers, but that taxes, fire insurance and other operating charges were assumed by them.

his means that the 1943 revenue aves fire insurance and other ope	prating charges were assumed by and adjustments:	
The following is a statement	showing the sale price and adjustments:	- * mares
Add: Unexpired insurance premiu	m as at January 1st, 1943	165.00

Tax arrears to December 31st, Registration fee Encumbrance Principal 1452,00 _Interest Net proceeds of sale

This amount has been placed to your credit and a statement of your account is endorsed hereon showing the present balance on our books. A small amount for legal fees in connection with the conveyance to the Veterans' land will be charged later. Yours truly,

F. G. SHEARS,

Director.

BUDATE PARTON CHESTAR HEST ROUTENESSESSESSES

List CA

1947			Parts.	Courts :	Delinin
Jan. 1	Jalance brought forward	er are de		8 15,00	\$ 25,00 OR
talitak ar	Gredit so Sale of Property		Michill	1452,00	
	Lend Begistry Office G/E		\$ 1.00		
Heb. 27	Rent Documber 142		1944.535	15.00	
Apl. 17	Pare Insurance Prentum .		9.00		
			630.03	\$1462,00	83472,00 CR

ALL MANAGEMENT OF THE PARTY OF

The first of the second se

The state of the second state of the second

The second secon

BG/70P

SOLDIER SETTLEMENT and VETERANS' LAUD ACT

File No. [11-78]

Vancouver, B.C.

A.G. Duncan Crux, Esq., Randall Building, 535 West Georgia St .. Vancouver, B.C.

KUNIAMOTO, Hisano, Sakaharu.

Dear Sir:-

Re: Pt. (4.452 acs., m.or 1.) of Lot 15, Blk.2 of Lot 245, Gp.1, Map 1007, shown outlined Orange & lettered "A" on Sketch 2847. MUNICIPALITY OF MAPILE RIDGE

I beg to acknowledge receipt of Duplicate Certificate of Title No. 169436-E of the New Westminster Land Registry Office for the above parcel of land in the name of The Director, The Veterans' Land Act.

Included in the Veterans' Land Act cheque for \$ 20,576.21 , in favour of The Secretary of State, forwarded to you and dated March 14th, 1944, is the amount of the purchase price in full of the above land arrived at as follows:-

Purchase Trice

less arrears of taxes to January 1st, 1943,

Amount paid to Secretary of State -

Will you kindly acknowledge receipt of the purchase price by signing the receipt on the duplicate hereof and return it to me.

WKC/W

W.K. Chandler, LEGAL ADVISER.

RECEIVED Cheque covering the purchase price in full of the land above described.

The Secretary of State

REAL PROPERTY SURVERY File Nos. 1 7362/9351 Catalogue No. 1 S.S.B. (B.C.70 P) Reg. No. 10695 Names KUMAMOTO, Takaharu Reg. No. 13995 KUMAMOTO, Hisano Address: 108 - 5th Avenue, Haney, B. C. Legal Description: PT. (4.452) acres M/L) Lot 15 Block 2 Lot 245 Group 1 Map 1007 as shown outlined Orange and lettered "A" Bk. 2847 Municipality of Maple Ridge, District of New Westminster, Assessed Values Land - \$500.00, Improvements-\$700, Potal -\$1200.00 4.452 acres practically all cultivated. Nine Classifications room two storey dwelling unfinished outside. V joint inside, in good condition; woodshed, garage, smell hen house and root house of LOW YELDIO. Registered Owners Risano and Takaharu KUMAMOTO State of Titles Clear bus vested Sept. 5/42 #24547. Administration & Revenue: Bhile this property was not shown as leased it was in fact included in lease to W. Banman on husband's property adjoining for 1942. Leased by Custodian Nov.1/42 @ \$15.00 per month. Two months rent was credited to the account asafter January 1/43 all revenue accrued to V. L. A. Sold to the Director, Veterans! Land Act for \$1,455.00 Cash as of January 1/43. Title delivered March, 1944. Payment received April 28/44 and net proceeds of \$1,452.00 were credited on May 9/44 to the account, Leone Fees of No.

Chattels: Not involved in property sale except for Electric Water system as a fixture.

Insurance: Transferred to V. L. A. - On Buildings. On household effects - cancelled Sept.29/45.

Certified a Correct Summary of File

WE Que

Dated: 5/10/45

REAL PROPERTY SUMMARY

Catalogue No. S.S.B. (B.C.70 P)

File No. 7362

Name: KUMAMOTO H sano

Reg. No. 13995

Address: 108 -5th Avenue, Haney, B.C.

Legal Description: PT (4.452) acres M/L Lot 15 Block 2 Lot 245 Group 1 Map 1007 as shown outlined Orange and lettered "A" Sk. 2847 Municipality of Maple Ridge, District of New Westminster.

Assessed Value: Land - \$500:00, Improvements - \$700.00, Total -\$1200.00.

Classification: 4.452 acres practically all cultivated. Nine room two storey dwelling unfinished outside. V joint inside, in good condition; woodshed, garage, small hen house and root house of low value.

Registered Owners: Hisano KUMAMOTO and Takaharu KUMAMOTO These are mother (Hisano) and son (Takaharu) (adult)

State of Title: Clear but vested Sept. 5/42 #24547

Administration & Revenue: While this property was not declared to have been leased, it was in fact included in the lease to W. Banman, which covered the property of Hisano KUMAMOTO's husband,

Kasaku KUMAMOTO, Reg. No. 10849 File No. 7361 and another son, Takayuki KUMAMOTO, Reg. No. 13801 File No. 7360. This lease was for the year 1942. Rents under this lease were apparently collected by the husband and did not come in to the hands of the Custodian.

Property described above was leased by the Custodian from Nov. 1/42 at \$15.00 per month. The first two months rent being credited to the joint account of the registered owners, but all revenues from Jan. 1/43 accrued to the V.L.A. who purchased the property.

Sold to the Director, Veterans' Land Act for \$1,455.00 cash. The adjusting date being Jan. 1/43.

Title delivered in March, 1944.

Payment received April 28, 1944 and net proceeds of \$1452.00 were credited to this account on May 9, 1944. Legal fees of \$15.00 being later charged to the account. From this account fire insurance was renewed on both the jointly owned building and on chattels declared by the father, Kasaku, and the son, Takaharu, but these were apparently family household goods. Funds from this account remitted at intervals to Hisano and Takaharu KUMAMOTO Jointly until the account was exhausted, in accordance with statements already rendered.

Chattels: Not involved in property sale except for Electric Water

system as a fixture.

Insurance: Transferred to V.L.A. - On buildings.
On household effects - cancelled September 29/45.

The above summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file.

Dated: 10/10/45.

WEA: HA

LNE lamon

nco.	HAME				PILE No.	
10591), Tavasaru), Elemen (A	223			
ASSURED THE SPERSTARY O		ANADA ACTINO	in his c	APAGITY AS	CUSTODIA	
COMPANY She Forth Rest Fire	POLICY NO. 210027	AMOUNT	927.00			April 1, 1926.
PROPERTY INSURED 11,000. on the 2-sty. 100000. 1 500. on household o			24	of 4.52 5 and bein micip. Mag see above)	ie Ridge	
LOSS PAYABLE		geGrego Ltd		on & Thoma		AGENT
ENDORSEMENTS	20_	trans	Lund	1-1	18	

KUMAMOTO, Hiseno (Mrs. Kasakh)

					Secretary (1)				
			EXPIRATION			PROPERTY			
COMPANY	POLICY NO.	AMOUNT	MONTH DAY YEAR						
Horth Heat Fire Instrumen Co.	Blog Aca 210029	91,500.	April	1	1946	log Firth Ave., Hamey, Mun. of Maple Stage, S.C.			

7362/9351

The above Japanese both declared Fire Insurance on their property, jointly owned.

This policy above expired March 30/43 and was renewed by the Custodian covering:-

\$1,000.00 on dwelling. This was transferred to the Veterans' Land Act 100%. The unexpired portion of the old policy from January 1/43 was not taken into consideration.

\$500.00 on household contents was cancelled on Oct.2/45 and refund of .90 was credited to the account.

Certified a Correct Summary of File

Dated: Oct.5/45

15E The

CLAIMS DEPARTMENT

Hovember, 250. 1941.

(Lin. 100ku) History Kullanory .- Rec. No. 13995

GREDTRORE:

NO CLAMES on file

BRD: DE

Day Brown

LLABILITY SUPPLET

File Bo. 7362

9th October, 1945.

Name: EUMANOTO, Risano

Reg. No. 13995

A claim in favour of Dr. Bros was declared by the above Japanese, but this claim was settled under her husband's account.

The file reveals no liabilities against
the above individual. Numerous claims were filed against
the husband, and were dealt with on his file. The above
Japanese, however, authorized on March 29, 1945 the transfer
of \$250.49 from her joint account with her son Takaharu,
to assist in the payment of the father's claims. This
makes was accordingly transferred.

The above summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file.

15E C.

Dated: 10/10/45.

WEASHA

PERSONAL PROPERTY SUMMARY

File No. 7362

6th October, 1945.

re: KUMAMOTO, Hisano (Mrs. Kasaku) - Reg. No. 13995

CHATTELS: The above Japanese person declared no chattels and all household goods found in this woman's house were handled on the husband's file #7361. Mrs. KUMAMOTO requested a shipment of barrels, etc. in her letter of August 4, 1944 from the property. These articles however, were not shipped as she was informed in our letter of Oct.27/44, that they had already been sold and proceeds credited to her husband's account.

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE: The above Japanese person wrote to this office in May, 1943, asking our assistance in collecting from Mr. Banman, lessee in 1942 of her husband's property, accounts for labour total-

ling \$129.68 for herself and members of her family. Mr. Banman called at this office in answer to our letter to him and he claimed that when arriving at a rate of leasing, it was agreed before Mr. Schimek, manager of the Pacific Co-operative Union, that the family would cultivate the property until their evacuation without remuneration, as the tenant agreed and did pay a lump sum for the crop. Mr. Banman stated that he would write to them explaining his viewpoint. As this was a dispute which the Custodian was not in a position to settle, Mrs. KUMAMOTO was advised that no further action would be taken.

The above person according to her file has no interest in any other Personal Property.

The above summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file.

Dated: 10/10/45

WEA: HA

LIE Ramon

lour file has done under review and we take this opportunity of giving you a brief summary prior to the aloning of same.

Iou declared to the Custodian certain real property registered in your name and that of your son, Takaharu. This property was being operated by a Mr. Bannan, the leaped the property adjoining from your husband and other son, and we understand that rentals under this arrangement were collected by your husband prior to his evacuation. Upon his leaving the property, the Custodian rented your property at the rate of \$15.00 per month. However, two months rent only accrued to the joint account of yourself and your son, faksharu, as the property was sold as at let January, 1943, in accordance with the statement already pent you supplying full details. Legal fees amounting to \$15.00 in connection with the conveyance of the property were, however later charged to the joint account.

Your property were handled under the file of your husband, Easaha Edition of your property were handled under the file of your husband, Easaha Edition of Lacurance covering chattele, however, was paid out of your joint account as also was the insurance on the house was transferred also was the insurance on the house was transferred to the purchaser of the property local, showing no expense in the account. The insurance on the chattele was cancelled after their liquidation and refund of unexpired premium, namely 90% was credited back to the joint account.

In May, 1943, you wrote this office asking our aspistance in collecting a labour claim against Mr. Banman totalling \$129.58, including also claims by different members of your family. Mr. Banman was interviewed at this office and at that time he agreed to write to you. The Custodian was not in a secition to settle this dispute and could take no further actions

a claim in favour of Dr. Broe was declared by you but this claim was settled smong other claims under your husband's account. You were fully advised regarding claims against him as in accordance with your instructions of 27th March, 1945, the Custodian transferred \$286.49 from your joint account to sesist in settlement of these claims.

Attached hereto is a statement of your joint account showing entries made since you last received a statement. The attached cheque represents the balance as shown.

It would appear that the Custodian has accounted for all the property of every kind left by you in the Protected Area which vested in the

Custodian, and in order that you may confirm this and acknowledge the chaque we are enclosing a stamped addressed envelope for your convenience in replying.

Yours truly,

MRASHA Enclosures (3) W.E. Anderson, Administration Department.

File No. 7362 & 9351 heg. No. 13995 & 10695

Hiseno & Takahami AUMASOTO

	Inte	Britislara	- Inita	Gredit	Balonce
1944	By 9	Balance as per statement sent		81,472.00	
	July 17	Cheque to you	1,000,00		
1945	April 5	Payment to Pather to pay claims, file 7361	286.49		
	April 13	Chaque to you	135.51		
	April 23	Logul Pena	15.00		
	New 12	Cheque to you	35.00		
	October 12	Neturn premium re concellation of fire policy on household effects		.90	
			£1,472.00	81,472,90	

CR. 8 .90

Taylor Lake Siding, Fawn Post Office, vis. P.G.E. March 29th, 1945.

Custodian's Uffice, Vancouver, B. C.

Dear Sirs-

Rile No. 7361, 7362, 9351

In regard to yours of March 6th last the credit balance that we, my mother and I have with you from the sale of our property, you have not mentioned anything about the money from the sale of the chattels on our property nor the revenue from the renting of the house up till the time of the sale.

Will you please let me know as to how this came about? Thank you.

Regarding the claims lodged against my father, claim No. 12 by Union Fish Co. is correct but claim No. 13 put in by T. Maikawa Stores Ltd. is not. There must be some mistake because he says, he has no such account with them. Will you please recreck claim No. 13 again.

The total amount of claims less claim No. 13 from T. Maikawa of \$46.85 amounts to \$1120.98.

Y. Morikawa now residing in Ontario has written two letters to my father to date asking him to pay the money owing him, so asking to withdraw his claim until some later date would be impossible, so instead of paying him in full we have decided to pay him \$175.00 and the next largest claim from Dr. Morse of \$327.00, we also have decided to pay \$175.00. The rest owing Y. Morikawa and Dr. Morse my father will do his best at a later date.

That makes the total claims that we can pay \$793.98.

Of course, the credit balance of my father's of \$507.49 will all go towards the payment of the claims.

After deducting \$507.49 of my fathers credit, the claims belance

Tou may deduct the \$286.49 from my mother's and my joint accounts of \$422.00. This is the best that my mother and myself can do towards the paying of the claims, as we need the balance of the \$135.51 will you kindly send us a cheque at your earliest convenience together with my account of \$4.53. I thank you.

(Signed by)

Father K. KUMAMOTO

Reg. No. 10849

Mother H. KUMAMOTO

" " 13995

Son Takaharu KUMAMOTO " " 10695

Yours very truly,

(Signed)

Takaharu KUMAMOTO

COPY

ORIGINAL IN FILE 9351

A STATE OF

Mr. Keselm KUMAMO70, Registration Ro. 10849, Taylor Loke Siding, Fam P.O., B. C.

Dear Sir:

ASSESSED IN

We have been making a review of your file in connection with the claims which have been lodged against you and we are now summarising them for your benefit. The following is the list at this date:-

CARCAL AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE

1	Dr. Morse - Claims \$367.00, will accept	327.00
2.	Hansy Garage Ltd	23.80
3.	B. C. Telephone Co	
	Len's Service	
	T. MORTKAWA	
8.	Asshi Garage	65.00
9.	Shotere WAKAMURA	63.43
10.	O. Kondo Go	
		1091.43

All the above claims you have agreed are correct.

Since we last wrote to you the two following claims have been lodged against your-

12. Union	Fish Co.	Ltd	 	29.55
13. T. Ma				76.40

We would be glad to know if these last two claims numbered 12 and 13 are correct.

Assuming that the last two claims are correct, your liabilities at this date on file amount to \$1,167.83. Your credit balance with the Custodian at this date amounts to \$507.49, which amounts to less than half the claims against you.

Your son, Takayuki, has a credit balance with the Custodian at this date amounting to \$91.69.

Bleaufile May 31st, 1943. Mrs. Marcal TAKAGI.
Registration No. 18853.
C/o Corp Pulp Co.,
Toylor Lake.
Farm. P.O., B.C. Deer Badami Charles - No. 1815 Aread Surposes Se received your undeted letter on the 14th inst. regarding claims therein as follows: Mrs. Histo Ausancto Brs. Histo Salegi Brs. Hartel Takesi 017.15 hrs. 6 350 Miss Minter Russ Eise Cone Eunemoto Total the meviced fir. Because and he came to our office today to emplain his side of the catter. He does not consider that of the Pacific Co-escretive United in a syle; that he of of the collection that you and the others he had been well fold for your labour. Mr. Bannan desired your address and this we supplied him with so that he could write to you explaining his view ointe You should, therefore, be hearing from him very shortly. Yours truly, A. McAlister, Claims Department.

DATE A. THYRED SPANIES OF TAXABLE POST, GRADES, SO.

TAPAULSE PROPERTY CLATES CONTRACTOR.

BEFFEE

(THE PORTUGE AND THE SUSPECT HELE MEET, COMMERCIONES)

10

Loriton, B.C., Johnson 20th, 1948,

THE STATE MATTER OF THE CLAIMS OF THE CLAIMS

and

HISANO KUMANOTO.

PROCESSINGS AT HEARTHG.

SO TEMPORATIONS

J.v.o. Honora, Bag.,

Constitution Continuents

R.J. McHAGERR, Enq.,

appositing for the Cinimumt.

A. WARROW, Bogs,

C.M.R. WERN, Bages

e. Bainemann Beg.,

Socrotaly.

Official Interpreter.

Official Reporter.

- Down hour to appear for R. and R. Assessoto.

 Whey are joint amore of property. I believe.

 They filled just one claim to far as I can have.
- The Shorter and Prince are two claims; Salmhara
 Elements and Risano Resemble.
- Oldran, the distance has shown the full value of the land claimed and technoted the full mount to land claimed and technoted the full amount received from the fullion betalement house, and showed their claims as their full amount. And of them have a hair interest so the total dains is in \$1868.

I would call the son, Calcharge

TAXABARU EURANOMO, one of the distances and analy arose, tenticised as abilious:

BEREOF EXAMENATION BY UR. MCMASTERS

- Corner At You, it is.
- 4 And did you arear that declaration?
- A You, I ata.
- Delicity

 believe to the declaration on her believe.

 At Ico, and

this is nother's signature.

- Q . Witness, I notice that in your claim form
- A Tee,
- 30 4 And that in each of the claim forms the enound

Constitution of the Consti

claimed as the talue of the land and buildings to \$3300,000

- And them the execution the Contestan of Obligation to Contestan of At Top.
- Continue a claim or distant, co. Door that amount represents the total claim for the two of you, that is the two of you,
- A Tone
- To State to your solicitor depine the noon hour to solicitor depine the noon hour to solicitor depine the noon hour to solicitate the statement which require to your statement which you instructed him to property.

 At Yes, that
 - 4 To that your dimension on 147
 - A Cor, that the
 - the the statements contained thereta true to the best of your markedge and recollections.
 - 4 200,
- DR. MCMARPHER: I file that as Rehible No. 1, a state-

(ORANGE MARKED BEREIT NO. 1)

- Tor thoole, I would just draw attention to --
- O Plant of all, would you tell us where this property is blumated?
- A Honey
- About how for any from Honort
- A Dile.
- About a mile a way from Hostoy?
- 30 A 5th Avenue.

pressure what is the coreage of the local The Holdenster Lady across 25 and previous of in 1957. with a sport on a consultant a post on total contraction Car Proposite. Character on the Call businessing on the promitices at the film of purchase witch, of the the of everyther the in the property of the nollition. That will also appear in the apprelace of report, my lord, the claim form shows that the elicinent one a 23 feet vell end installed en elisabile pump and pressure tent in 1961, pass EUROLOGO experiencially for the seculoment looky, and he attended to the inculation himself, It shows e division of a second various of the second of the 31 Store university cont (1230.00 settinated, and Chi an annual tell Profit Car Labour, Majordo, and the appearancy of a name of her work on it himself maken he decemble envisuate state value of

But your mother authorities you to appear on her behalf to represent her claim as well as your CONT. At Yes.

THE COMMERCE PASS YOUNG MAN & Home to release the in that correct?

D. Benderen See by Lord. Four visionen-

in. However to questions, my lord.

(Pithess saids)

(PROGREDINGS ADTOURNED SINE DIE)

Thereby cortify the foregoing to be a true and equipment transcript of the proceedings

Gordon Humgath 'G. Hambleton'' Orficial Reporters

DEFENCE BRIEF

Takaharu KUMAMOTO
and
Hisano KUMAMOTO

Jan. 20, 1948 V.L.A. Sheet A-11 Line-4

and 9351

File No. 7362

Case No. 52

REAL PROPERTY CLAIM

108 - 5th Ave., Haney, B.C.
Municipality of Maple Ridge,
Part (4.452) acres more or less
of Lot 15, Blk 2 of Lot 245,
Gp.l, Map 1007 as shown outlined orange and lettered "A"
on sketch 2847, Dist. of New
Westminster, C of E 50111.

\$3300.00

Appreisal

Sale Price

\$1482.00

\$1455.00

Witness: - L. B. Plumbley V.L.A. Appraiser.

This will be a straight question of value.

Our sale price was 118% of the assessment.

Summary of Witnesses

L. B. Plumbley

SE STEP STATE			
SS Lucionesia.	100 TO 10	ALM SPIRE	Service and make.
	1960 v. 5 soson	化四倍 化	医二丁二甲亚胺)
The state of the s	THE RESERVE THE PROPERTY OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IN COLUMN TO THE PERSON NAMED IN COLU		

ESEASOTO, Bakahara Bisuno

UBBB	 Mark Continues		现在信息 部	

Custodian File

9391

							REAL	L PROPE	RTY.					
Greater Vancouver Rural (except V.L.A.) (except Mission V.L.A. Mission Village) Village									Total					
Sale Price		ther ther 12,	eof E	Sale Trice	10% the of	96 3	arges 2.50 &		80% of Sale	Award fall Prices Amount		125% Sale	l Award of all Prices: Amount	
944								1455		1200.5				1859.57
						2	ERSON	AL PRO	ERTY					
Motor	Veh	cles					Boa	ts and	Boat (Gear				
Sale Price	25% the	roof	Sale Price	Nelso Bros. 23.57 of Si Price	i s	Other Bales 28.5% of Sal Price	cha pai e pur in	ipment rges d to chasers error.	Clair Boat Decl Not	Found	45% o amoun next prece colum	t in		
								ers	ES THOUGHD CONTROL OF	corded Missing				
,								NETS .						
Total Note p Price	lus	ed fo Sale	Net Dec	ts Sold	i, Not	Found	Tota	entage 1 Award otal C	laim Di No	laim for the state of Four Record of Miss	d % rad, to	tio S	educt ustodian ale rice	
			1								1			
Claim goods				lebate		Retio	in	Claim goods	for		ca- S		12% of Sale	
	y	Good	By S	og of sale P		Sale	Price	Not Po	red ound, led issing, l Not	% rat to am in ne	io o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o	f cods old	Price	
										TOTAL R	ECOMME	NDATI	ON :	1439.57

January 29th, 1951

Mrs. Histor KUMAMOTO & Mrs. Histor KUMAMOTO, 56 Hims Street, Toronto, Ontario.

Dear Sir: & Madams

Re: Japanese Property Claims Commission

Case No. .52

We have received from the Co-Operative Committee on Japanese Canadians, our form of Release which has been executed by yourself covering the award recommended under the above Claims Commission for the sum of ... \$ 1,239.37.

Cheque in your favour is enclosed for \$ 1,182.20 and we have paid the Co-Operative Committee .. \$ 57.17 for legal fees as authorized by you.

Yours truly,

F.G. Shears Director